
AGENDA
CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
ROELAND PARK 

Roeland Park City Hall, 4600 W 51st Street
February 20, 2023  6:00 PM

 

Open, Mayor 
Trisha Brauer, Council
Member 
Benjamin Dickens,
Council Member
Jan Faidley, Council
Member 
Jennifer Hill, Council
Member

Open, Council Member
Tom Madigan, Council
Member
Kate Raglow, Council
Member 
Michael Rebne, Council
Member 

Keith Moody, City
Administrator 
Open, Asst. Admin. 
Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk 
John Morris, Police Chief 
Donnie Scharff, Public
Works Director 

Admin

Raglow

Dickens

Finance 

Rebne

Hill

Safety

Open

Madigan

Public Works

Brauer

Faidley

Pledge of Allegiance

A. Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Public Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #1014



B. City Council Meeting Minutes February 6, 2023

III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Update on HB 2174 and HB 2376 from Rep Xu (5 min)
2. Presentation by JCRB|AJC on Adopting the IHRA Working

Definition of Antisemitism - Gavriela Geller (5 min)

IV. Mayor's Report

A. Appoint Ward 4 Resident to Vacant Council Seat (5 min)
B. Placeholder- Swear in New Ward 4 Council Person (5 min)

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

VII. Unfinished Business

VIII. New Business

A. Award Canterbury Street Reconstruction Contract & 48th St CARS
Project (5 min)

B. Award 2023 Street Surface Treatment Contract (5 min)
C. Approve Allocating Funds in Support of Public Works Facility

Renovations (10 min)
D. Approve Purchase of License Plate Reader System (10 min)
E. Approve Mental Health Co-Responder Service Agreement with

JoCo(5 min)
F. Approve Temporary Referral and Retention Bonus Policy (10 min)

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

A. Resolution 701 Regional Resource Sharing (5 min)

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance



of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;
whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 



E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.



Item Number: Pledge of Allegiance- -A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

2/20/2023

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely
Item Type:

Recommendation:

See instructions to log in below.

 

Details:

The City Council Meeting will be held remotely. Below are instructions for joining the meeting by
phone, online or both.
 

Kelley Nielsen is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: City Council and Governing Body Workshop Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/97767592270?pwd=VWNXbjNkejlVb0JBaStWMDF5WXpoZz09

Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Passcode: council
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,97767592270# US (San Jose)



+12532158782,,97767592270# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adPknyVL7e

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

2/20/2023

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Appropriations Ordinance #1014
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Appropriations Ordinance #1014 Cover Memo



Thursday, February 16, 2023

Appropriation Ordinance - 2/20/2023 -  #1014

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 226,790.60$                             

Section 2: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Passed and 

approved this February 20, 2023.

Appropriation Ordinance - 2/20/2023 -  #1014
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance - 2/20/2023 -  #1014

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

Vendor Dept Account Account Description Reference Date

 Distribution 

Amount Check #

 Check 

Amount 

Ace Pipe Cleaning 300 5469.300 Stormwater Maintenance 146499 02/15/23 3,166.80                   74659 3,166.80          

All City Management Services, Inc. 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services 83063 02/15/23 390.56                      74660 390.56             

All Star Awards & Ad Specialties, Inc.101 5267.101 Employee Related Expenses 476653 02/08/23 39.22                         74625 39.22                

Augustine Exterminators, Inc. 290 5214.290 Other Contracted Services 2379450 02/08/23 84.98                         74626 84.98                

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1077218 02/08/23 70.00                         74627 280.00             

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1077250 02/08/23 70.00                         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1077267 02/08/23 70.00                         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1077273 02/08/23 70.00                         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance 1077383 02/15/23 170.04                      74661 170.04             

Broadmoor Bistro 101 5219.101 Meeting Expense 1 Man Ck 02/13/23 104.00                      32823 104.00             

CBRE, Inc. 360 5442.360 Building Improvement 2023231069001 02/08/23 51,000.00                74629 51,000.00       

Civic Plus 9999 Undistributed 254539 02/15/23 53.55                         74662 53.55                

Coleman Equipment Inc. 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance 10032583 02/15/23 193.80                      74663 193.80             

Constellation Newenergy- Gas Division, LLC220 5289.220 Natural Gas 3676974 02/15/23 527.77                      74664 527.77             

Corporate Health - Medical Pavilion290 5207.290 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 31713300 02/08/23 56.00                         74630 56.00                

Joan D'Agostino 101 4725.101 Police Reports 2/10/22 Refund 02/15/23 10.00                         74665 10.00                

E. Edwards, Inc. 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms 2022312052 02/08/23 134.96                      74631 583.38             

E. Edwards, Inc. 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms 12062212052 02/08/23 448.42                      

Ben Egidy 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training 6/11-14/23 Exp 02/15/23 90.00                         74666 90.00                

ETC Institute 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 30469 02/15/23 1,497.10                   74667 1,497.10          

Green For Life Environmental 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract AS0001123138 02/15/23 45,742.50                74668 45,742.50       

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance 431289110 02/15/23 383.28                      74669 383.28             

Imagine Radiant Skin Therapy 101 4265.101 Business Occupational Licenses 2/9/23 Refund 02/15/23 30.00                         74670 30.00                

Johnson County Wastewater 101 5288.101 Waste Water 2/2/23 Multi 02/15/23 43.19                         74671 154.21             

Johnson County Wastewater 106 5288.106 Waste Water 2/2/23 Multi 02/15/23 91.15                         

Johnson County Wastewater 220 5288.220 Waste Water 2/2/23 Multi 02/15/23 19.87                         

Johnson County Aging & Human Services-Rental  Assis101 5212.101 Utility & Rental Assistance 202204 02/08/23 2,133.21                   74632 2,133.21          

Johnson County Police Chiefs Assn.102 5305.102 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books 2023 Membership 02/08/23 125.00                      74633 125.00             

KC VLP - Retail Branch 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 2360056000 02/15/23 6,429.02                   74672 6,429.02          

Keller Fire & Safety 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 309395 02/08/23 143.00                      74634 143.00             

Kansas Gas Service 220 5289.220 Natural Gas 2518 2/6/23 02/06/23 225.75                      32817 225.75             

Kansas Gas Service 220 5289.220 Natural Gas 2518 2/9/23 02/15/23 179.12                      74673 179.12             

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 3010449 02/08/23 96.00                         74635 96.00                

League of Kansas Municipalities 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising 5978 02/08/23 200.00                      74636 200.00             

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L11074 02/15/23 28.93                         74674 56.48                

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L11075 02/15/23 27.55                         

Manning NavComp, Inc. 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 46440 02/15/23 34.95                         74675 34.95                

Redacted 101 5273.101 Neighbors Helping Neighbors 2/8/23 CK Req 02/08/23 2,000.00                   32820 2,000.00          



Venessa Maxwell-Lopez 103 5209.103 Professional Services 2/3/23 02/08/23 150.00                      74637 150.00             

Midtown Signs LLC 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 161550 02/07/23 1,339.83                   32818 1,339.83          

Mission Electronics, Inc. 220 5442.220 Building Improvement 54153 02/15/23 2,795.00                   74676 2,795.00          

Moss Printing 220 5203.220 Printing & Advertising 16474 02/15/23 118.00                      74677 118.00             

Kelley Nielsen 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training 12/28-2/13/23 Ex 02/15/23 94.98                         74678 94.98                

Pur-O-Zone, Inc. 290 5304.290 Janitorial Supplies 860499 02/08/23 453.39                      74638 453.39             

Pur-O-Zone, Inc. 290 5304.290 Janitorial Supplies 868536 02/15/23 460.39                      74679 460.39             

Subramanian Ramanathan 220 4280.220 Swim Lessons 2/3/23 Ck Req 02/08/23 66.00                         74639 66.00                

Kristy Reynolds 101 5245.101 Home Energy Audit Incentive 2/13/23 Ck Req 02/15/23 299.00                      74680 299.00             

Ripple Glass, LLC 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract 5973 02/08/23 220.00                      74640 220.00             

Roeland Park Community Foundation101 5217.101 Public Art 2/8/23 Ck Req 02/15/23 7,000.00                   74681 7,000.00          

Roeland Park Community Foundation101 5256.101 Committee Funds 2/7/23 Ck Req 02/08/23 178.02                      74641 1,949.13          

Roeland Park Community Foundation101 5256.101 Committee Funds 2/7/23 Ck Req 02/08/23 1,000.00                   

Roeland Park Community Foundation101 5256.101 Committee Funds 2/7/23 Ck Req 02/08/23 771.11                      

Roeland Park Property Owners 101 5258.101 RPPOA Common Area Expenses 2/13/23 Man Ck 02/13/23 33,847.00                32821 33,847.00       

Gregg Schiffelbein 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training 1/30-31/23 Exp 02/15/23 41.00                         74682 41.00                

SFS Architecture 360 5442.360 Building Improvement 15128 02/15/23 19,480.86                74683 19,480.86       

SFS Architecture 300 5476.300 Community Center Improvement 15091 02/08/23 14,300.43                74642 14,300.43       

Sign Professional, Inc 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance 31344 02/08/23 495.00                      74643 495.00             

Staples 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 8068807709 02/08/23 118.40                      74644 128.00             

Staples 101 5304.101 Janitorial Supplies 8068807709 02/08/23 9.60                           

Strasser True Value 106 5306.106 Materials 424166 02/15/23 38.18                         74684 50.52                

Strasser True Value 106 5306.106 Materials 424251 02/15/23 12.34                         

Clint Stueve 101 5245.101 Home Energy Audit Incentive 2/3/23 Ck Req 02/08/23 299.00                      74645 299.00             

Town & Country Building Services 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 152020 02/08/23 745.00                      74646 745.00             

Town & Country Building Services 290 5214.290 Other Contracted Services 152138 02/15/23 528.00                      74685 528.00             

Redacted 101 5273.101 Neighbors Helping Neighbors 2/3/23 Ck Req 02/08/23 2,000.00                   74647 2,000.00          

US BANK 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training Nielsen 2/7/23 02/07/23 6.90                           32819 912.62             

US BANK 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment Vandenbos 2/7/23 02/07/23 72.38                         

US BANK 101 5253.101 Public Relations Nielsen 2/7/23 02/07/23 100.00                      

US BANK 101 5254.101 Miscellaneous Charges Nielsen 2/7/23 02/07/23 16.85                         

US BANK 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance Nielsen 2/7/23 02/07/23 32.82                         

US BANK 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance Nielsen 2/7/23 02/07/23 72.24                         

US BANK 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance Nielsen 2/7/23 02/07/23 72.24                         

US BANK 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance Marshall 2/7/23 02/07/23 162.38                      

US BANK 102 5266.102 Computer Software Morris 2/7/23 02/07/23 21.88                         
